
City of Naperville

Legislation Text

400 S. Eagle Street
Naperville, IL 60540

CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM

ACTION REQUESTED:
Approve the award of Change Order #1 to Option Year One of Contract 21-132, Heating, Ventilation,
Air Conditioning, and Dehumidification (HVAC-D) Services, to Beery Heating and Cooling, Inc. for an
amount not to exceed $27,000 and a total award of $145,930

DEPARTMENT: Water Utilities

SUBMITTED BY: Darrell Blenniss, Director

BOARD/COMMISSION REVIEW:
N/A

BACKGROUND:
On April 7, 2021, the City Council awarded Contract 21-132 to Beery Heating and Cooling, Inc.
(Beery) for $118,930 for a one-year term with three one-year options to extend. The purpose of this
contract is to provide HVAC-D services to the Department of Public Works (DPW), the Department of
Water Utilities (Water), and the Department of Electric Utilities (Electric), that are either not in the
scope of in-house staff and/or to augment and improve the efforts of in-house staff. Within the
awarded amount, $38,401 was allocated specifically for Water-related projects. Of this amount,
Water has a current remaining available balance of $14,176.

DISCUSSION:
During this term, Beery installed cooling for critical equipment at Northwest Waterworks (NWWW)
and serviced cooling equipment at Springbrook Water Reclamation Center (SWRC). Water operates
and maintains numerous facilities that need environmental control for the preservation of assets and
to ensure the integrity of these facilities, the equipment they house, and their purpose for serving the
Public.

This change order is being requested to complete the following projects:
1. Install cooling at Well House 16;
2. Install dehumidification at Pressure Adjusting Station 15B;
3. Replace heating at West Waterworks;
4. Repair existing equipment at NWWW and Southeast Waterworks (SEWW);

These additional projects were not foreseeable at the time of contract execution. With recent extreme
heat and humidity, the need to protect newly installed equipment and electronics has become
pronounced.

FISCAL IMPACT:
General heating, ventilation, air conditioning, and dehumidification services (HVAC-D) for the Water

File #: 22-1054, Version: 1

City of Naperville Printed on 12/11/2023Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-1054, Version: 1

General heating, ventilation, air conditioning, and dehumidification services (HVAC-D) for the Water
Utility, are expensed to the Building & Grounds Maintenance and Capital Improvements accounts
below. There are sufficient funds in the Water Utility to support this change order.

Account Number Fund Description Total Budget Amount

41251510-531302 Water Utility Fund $170,000

41251530-531302 Water Utility Fund $87,500

41252000-551502 Water Capital Fund $27,438,275

City of Naperville Printed on 12/11/2023Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

